Ordinance No. 13/2023 dated 02.02.2023 of the Rector

of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice

amending Ordinance No. 75/2016 of 21 June 2016, as amended

on: introduction of the Principles of conducting exams/test credits at the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice

Pursuant to § 29 paragraph 3 of the Statute of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice (i.e. Resolution No. 1/2023 of the SUM Senate dated 25.01.2023), I hereby order the following.

§ 1

- 1. In Section I of Appendix No. 1 to Ordinance No. 75/2016 of 21 June 2016, as amended, "Principles of conducting exams/test credits at the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice", paragraph 6 is removed.
- 2. Appendix No. 1 to the "Principles of conducting exams/test credits at the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice" is amended as follows:
 - 1) in § 4:
 - a) paragraph 3 obtains a new wording
 - "3. Breach of the prohibition referred to in paragraph 2 is the basis for the termination of the exam/credit for this student. The student does not obtain a credit or receives an insufficient grade. This fact is noted in the Examination Protocol by the Chairman of the Board.",
 - b) delete paragraph 4,
 - 2) in § 10 paragraph 5 obtains a new wording
 - "5. If the student finds that the answers given by him or her are correct and they have not received the right number of points, he or she may apply within 2 working days from the date of inspection of the work to the Dean, with a motivated request to check the work again".
- 3. Appendix No. 2 to the "Principles of conducting exams/test credits at the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice" is amended as follows:
 - 1) in § 4:
 - a) paragraph 5 obtains a new wording
 - "5. The student's behaviour referred to in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 constitutes the basis for the termination of the exam/credit for the above-mentioned student. The student does not obtain a credit or receives an insufficient grade. This fact is noted in the Examination Protocol by the Chairman of the Board.",
 - b) delete paragraph 6,

- 2) in § 10 paragraph 6 obtains a new wording
 - "6. If the student finds that the answers given by him or her are correct and they have not received the right number of points, he or she may apply within 2 working days from the date of inspection of the work to the Dean, with a motivated request to check the work again".

§ 2

The remaining provisions of Ordinance No. 75/2016 of 21.06.2016, as amended, remain unchanged.

§ 3

I recommend placing the content of this Ordinance on the University's website.

§ 4

Supervision of the execution of the Ordinance is entrusted with the Vice-Rector for Studies and Students.

§ 5

The Ordinance shall enter into force on the date of signature.

Rector of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice

prof. dr hab. n. med. Tomasz Szczepański

Obtained by:

- Vice-Rectors,
- Deans.
- Department for Teaching,
- Department for Student Affairs
- IT and Communication Centre
- Remote Education and Educational Effects Analyses Centre,
- Faculty Deans' Offices,
- Control and Audit Department
- Ad acta